	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Pay for Personal Protective Equipment

	Question:  We are a tree care company.  Our guys have gear for climbing/ascending trees.  Some of them have their own gear like saddles, ropes and gaffs.  Are we, the company, responsible for providing them with new gear to only be used at work, or can the employees use their own personal gear at work?  Also, are we, the company, required to maintain and replace their personal equipment due to wear and damage?

We have an individual that has approached us and notified us "he was taking his gear home and we had to purchase new gear for him because "under OSHA law" the company was responsible for supplying all PPE, gear and tools for their employees.  Also that by using his gear if he was to get hurt, Workers Compensation would not have to pay him." 



	Answer:  Rule 3310. (1) An employer shall provide to an employee, at no expense to the employee, the initial issue of the type of personal protective equipment which is suitable for the work to be performed as required by this standard or any other general industry safety standard, unless specifically indicated otherwise in this standard or any other general industry safety standard. The employer shall also provide replacement equipment if necessary due to wear and tear on the previous equipment or if the equipment is lost due to the work environment, unless covered by a collective bargaining agreement. 

(2) An employee shall use all of the personal protective equipment provided by the employer.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 3310



	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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